## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Robert Norman Barker	10/09/2009
Hosea Sukati	12/04/2009

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The University Court of the University of Aberdeen	
Street Address:	University Office, Kings College	
Internal Address:	Research and Innovation	
City:	Aberdeen	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	AB24 3FX	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12523549

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (856)810-1454

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 856-810-1515

Email: ktyrrell@licataandtyrrell.com
Correspondent Name: Kathleen A. Tyrrell, Esq.
Address Line 1: 66 E. Main Street
Address Line 2: Licata & Tyrrell P.C.

Address Line 4: Marlton, NEW JERSEY 08053

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ABLE0049US.NP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kathleen A. Tyrrell, Esq.

Total Attachments: 6

501033405

source=ABLE49USNP\_barker\_sukati\_asg#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023612 FRAME: 0540 OF \$40.00 1252354

source=ABLE49USNP\_barker\_sukati\_asg#page2.tif source=ABLE49USNP\_barker\_sukati\_asg#page3.tif source=ABLE49USNP\_barker\_sukati\_asg#page4.tif source=ABLE49USNP\_barker\_sukati\_asg#page5.tif source=ABLE49USNP\_barker\_sukati\_asg#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023612 FRAME: 0541

Attorney Docket No.: ABLE0049US.NP

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we Robert Norman Barker of Courtin, Barthol Chapel, Inverurie AB518TD, Great Britain and Hosea Sukati of Academic Transfusion Medicine Unit, Department of Medicine and Therapeutics, Regional Transfusion Centre, Foresterhill, Aberdeen AB9 2ZW, Great Britain, hereinafter referred to as the assignors, are the joint inventors of certain inventions or improvements for which we have made application for Letters Patent to the United States, identified as Serial No: 12/523,549, entitled Use of Platelet Glycopeptide IIIA Epitopes in the Treatment of Immune Thrombocytopenic Purpura; and

WHEREAS, The University Court of the University of Aberdeen, hereinafter referred to as the assignee, of Research and Innovation, University Office, Kings College, Aberdeen AB24 3FX, Great Britain, non-profit institution of Great Britain, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said application and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said application or any other application based in whole or in part thereon and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and assign to and authorize said assignee, to file in my name applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will each time request is made and

without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to said its successors, assigns, nominees, representatives, and each of us agrees to communicate to said assignee or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals.

Robert Norman Barker
Witnessed by:
(Please print) ANNE 5 TAYLOR Dated: 9/10/09 Name:
Name:
Name: Address: 340 Ca Huffield Place, Abandon, ABZS 3QL
(Complete if signing before a Notary Public)
On this day of, 200, before me personally came the above named Robert Norman Barker to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of that person's own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.
Notary Public
/ Notary Public

	Hosea Sukati
Witnessed by:	
(Please print) Name: Address:	Dated:
and known to me to be the foregoing assignment, and who	a Notary Public)  f, 200, before me  med <u>Hosea Sukati</u> to me personally known  e same individual who executed the  o acknowledged to me that execution of  on's own free will for the use and
Nota	ary Public

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We Robert Norman Barker of Courtin, Barthol Chapel, Inverume AB518TD, Great Britain and Hosea Sukati of Academic Transfusion Medicine Unit, Department of Medicine and Therapeutics, Regional Transfusion Centre, Foresterhill, Aberdeen AB9 2ZW, Great Britain, hereinafter referred to as the assignors, are the joint inventors of certain inventions or improvements for which we have made application for Letters Patent to the United States, identified as Serial No: 12/523,549, entitled Use of Platelet Glycopeptide IIIA Epitopes in the Treatment of Immune Thrombocytopenic Purpura; and

WHEREAS, The University Court of the University of Aberdeen, hereinafter referred to as the assignee, of Research and Innovation, University Office, Kings College, Aberdeen AB24 3FK, Great Britain, non-profit institution of Great Britain, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said application and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said application or any other application based in whole or in part thereon and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and assign to and authorize said assignee, to file in my name applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will each time request is made and

PATENT REEL: 023612 FRAME: 0545 without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and each of us agrees to communicate to said assignee or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals.

Witnessed by:	Robert Norman Barker
(Please print) Name: Address:	Dated:
personally known and known texecuted the foregoing assignment of the same was of the and purposes therein set	named Robert Norman Barker to me to be the same individual who ment, and who acknowledged to me that

The what

Witnessed by:

Name: Name: Address: Dated: 4/12/2009

(Complete if signing before a Rotary Public)

personally came the above mened homes substitute one personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing essignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of that person's own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

- 3 -

**PATENT** 

REEL: 023612 FRAME: 0547

**RECORDED: 12/07/2009**